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1. Question The Continuum of Care (CoC) 2018 DV Bonus and Bonus Projects Application, Section 
VI. Housing Type and Location, requires agencies to list each housing site in the 
project. If we are using scattered sites, should we include our Administrative address 
in this section? 

 Response If a Project Applicant enters the site location for each scattered site, it is not required to 
include the Project Applicant’s Administrative Office address in Section VI. Please note- 
For Scattered-site and Single-family home housing, or for projects that have units at 
multiple locations, project applicants should enter the address where the majority of 
beds will be located or where the majority of beds are located as of the application 
submission. Where the project uses tenant-based rental assistance in the RRH portion, 
or if the address for scattered-site or single-family homes housing cannot be identified 
at the time of application, enter the address for the project’s administration office. 
Projects serving victims of domestic violence, including human trafficking, must use a 
PO Box or other anonymous address to ensure the safety of participants. 

2. Question Project Application, Section IV., Project Description, should Question 1 include details 
of the proposed project and describe, in detail, the estimated schedule for the 
proposed activities, the management plan, and the method for assuring effective and 
timely completion of all work?  

 Response Yes. Per CoC 2018-DV Bonus and Bonus Projects Application, Section IV. Project 
Description Instructions, page 5 “Provide a description that addresses the entire scope of 
the proposed project: The project description should address the entire scope of the 
project, including a clear picture of the target population(s) to be served, the plan for 
addressing the identified needs/issues of the CoC target population(s), projected 
outcome(s), and coordination with other source(s)/partner(s). The narrative is expected 
to describe the project at full operational capacity. The description should be consistent 
with and make reference to other parts of this application. Describe the estimated 
schedule for the proposed activities, the management plan, and the method for assuring 
effective and timely completion of all work: Provide a schedule and describe both a 
management plan and implementation methodology that will ensure that the project will 
begin operating within the requirements described in the FY 2018 CoC Program NOFA 
and CoC Program interim rule if it is selected for a funding award. 

3. Question Can Permanent Supportive Housing (PSH) projects request rental assistance?  
 Response Yes. PSH projects may request rental assistance. Please see 24 CFR 578.37-Program 

components and uses of assistance.   
4. Question The homeless clients, we serve, in our emergency shelter fit into the description of 

the joint TH and PH Rapid rehousing program as noted in the FY 2018 CoC NoFA. We 
have designed our emergency shelter program as a rapid rehousing program since 
barriers are low to entry and we have a PH strategy in place. Is it possible to run this 
program directly from our emergency (shelter) housing rather than our transitional 
housing, since it seems to fit the model below more accurately?  (c) Joint TH and PH-
RRH component projects as defined in Section III.C.3.m of the HUD FY 2018NoFA to 
better serve homeless individuals and families, including individuals or families 
fleeing or attempting to flee domestic violence, dating violence, sexual assault, or 
stalking who meet the following criteria: (i) residing in a place not meant for human 
habitation; (ii) residing in an emergency shelter; 



 Response Any funding request involving emergency shelter must be for PH-RRH. Based on the 
scenario noted in questions #4, an agency may apply for PH-RRH not TH-PH-RRH. It is 
possible to apply for funding if your project is emergency shelter. However, the funds 
requested must be for PH-RRH only. This is because the Joint TH and PH-RRH component 
is a combination of TH and PH-RRH projects and must meet the following requirements 
per the FY 2018 CoC Competition NOFA, Section III. C. (3)(m), Joint TH and PH-RRH 
Component Project. The Joint TH and PH-RRH component project combines two existing 
program components–transitional housing and permanent housing-rapid rehousing–in 
a single project to serve individuals and families experiencing homelessness.  HUD will 
require the recipient to adopt a Housing First approach (see Section II.A.4 of the NOFA) 
across the entire project and program participants may only receive up to 24-months of 
total assistance.  For more information about Joint TH and PH-RRH component projects, 
see Section V.C.3 of the NOFA for additional information. If funded, HUD will limit eligible 
costs as follows, in addition to other limitations found in 24 CFR part 578: (1) leasing of a 
structure or units, and operating costs to provide transitional housing; (2) short- or 
medium-term tenant-based rental assistance on behalf of program participants to pay 
for the rapid rehousing portion of the project; (3) supportive services; (4) HMIS; and (5) 
project administrative costs. When a program participant is enrolled in a Joint TH and PH-
RRH component project, the recipient or subrecipient must be able to provide both 
components, including the units supported by the transitional housing component and 
the tenant-based rental assistance and services provided through the PH-RRH 
component, to all participants. A program participant may choose to receive only the 
transitional housing unit, or the assistance provided through the PH-RRH component, but 
the recipient or subrecipient must make both types of assistance available. Additionally, 
if CoC Program funds are not being requested for both TH and PH-RRH units, the project 
application must still describe the number of TH and PH-RRH units that will be utilized by 
the project, if selected for conditional award, and provide details in the project 
description of how TH and PH-RRH assistance will be provided.   

 


